above, consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription

Price) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

The Subscriber, who is an executive Director, has material interests in the transactions

contemplated under the Subscription Agreement and has abstained from voting on the

Board resolution(s) to approve such transactions.

– 12 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) immediately after the Placing Completion but before the Subscription

Completion; and (iii) immediately after the Placing Completion and the Subscription

Completion, assuming that the Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing and the

Subscription Shares are fully subscribed under the Subscription and there being no other

change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the

date of this announcement:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Placing Completion but

before the Subscription

Completion

Immediately after the

Placing Completion and

the Subscription

Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ms. Jia Rutong 969,503,068 25.05 969,503,068 23.53 969,503,068 23.10

Mr. Yan Li 184,030,000 4.76 184,030,000 4.47 261,030,000 6.22

Placees — — 250,000,000 6.07 250,000,000 5.96

Other Public

Shareholders 2,716,569,582 70.19 2,716,569,582 65.93 2,716,569,582 64,72

3,870,102,650 100.00 4,120,102,650 100.00 4,197,102,650 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12

MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

GENERAL

Information of the Group

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in

longevity science, money lending, securities investments and investment advisory.

Information of the Subscriber

The Subscriber is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, who holds

184,030,000 Shares, representing approximately 4.76% of the total issued share capital of